



\$~5

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 13204/2025 & CM APPL. 54115/2025

O M PRAKASH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. N.S. Vasisht, Ms. Jyoti Kataria,
Mr. Aashu Tyagi, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. M.S. Akhtar,
Advocate for R-1/LAC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

24.12.2025

%

1. *Mr. Pathak*, Standing Counsel appearing for respondent no.1/LAC assures that within a period of four weeks from today, the response shall be placed on record through an affidavit.
2. We further grant two weeks' time to file rejoinder to the petitioner, if so required.
3. List on 12th March, 2026.
4. Interim order, if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

DECEMBER 24, 2025/pr/sk