



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010622622025

+ **W.P.(C) 13204/2025 & CM APPL. 54115/2025**

O M PRAKASH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. M.P. Bhargava, Mr. N.S. Vasisht,
Ms. Aashu Tyagi and Mr. Aman
Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vedansh Anand, SPC with Mr.
Shivam Kumar, Adv. for UOI.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Adv. for LAC.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

11.08.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Repeated opportunities have been given to the LAC to file the counter-affidavit. However, the same has not been filed.
3. Last and final opportunity is given to the LAC to file the counter-affidavit within four weeks subject to payment of Rs.10,000/- as costs.
4. List before the Id. Joint Registrar on 1st October, 2026.
5. List before the Court on 7th December, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

AUGUST 11, 2026/aj/msh